

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE WYNN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; AND
REGINA GARCIA CANO,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TODD L. BICE
JORDAN T. SMITH
Counsel of Record
EMILY A. BUCHWALD
DANIEL R. BRADY
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South Seventh Street,
Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 214-2100
jts@pisanellibice.com

Counsel for Petitioner

120227



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Respondents Published a Defamatory Article Based on a “Clearly Delusional” Complaint.....	6
B. The Lawsuit.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. <i>Sullivan</i> was wrong from the start and is ill-suited to address defamation in the modern day	13
A. The Pre- <i>Sullivan</i> common law	13
B. The ahistorical change starts with <i>Sullivan</i> and continues	18
C. <i>Sullivan</i> is not fit for the modern day	20
1. The modern media environment, blessed by <i>Sullivan</i> , harms democracy by spreading vast amounts of misinformation or lies without consequence	20
2. In the modern environment, public figures are unable to effectively challenge false statements	24
II. Anti-SLAPP statutes violate the Seventh Amendment	25
A. The Seventh Amendment, which protects a right to a civil jury trial on defamation claims, should be incorporated	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. There is a split among state supreme courts regarding whether the application of the clear-and-convincing evidence standard in anti-SLAPP cases violates the right to a civil jury trial	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, FILED SEPTEMBER 5, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, FILED FEBRUARY 8, 2024	18a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, FILED OCTOBER 26, 2022.....	34a
APPENDIX D — FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, FILED MARCH 26, 2020 ...	41a
APPENDIX E — LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN REPORT, POLICE DEPARTMENT CASE DATED FEBRUARY 27, 2018	51a
APPENDIX F — STATUTORY ADDENDUM ...	55a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	17
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	2, 3, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 973 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	17
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Clap</i> , 4 Mass. 163 (1808)	16
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 351 P.3d 862 (Wash. 2015), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Maytown Sand & Gavel, LLC v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 423 P.3d 223 (Wash. 2018)	30
<i>Dexter v. Spear</i> , 7 F. Cas. 624 (CCDRI 1825)	14
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	1, 13, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	2, 3, 14, 18, 19, 24
<i>Hamilton v. Eno</i> , 81 N.Y. 116 (N.Y. 1880)	17
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	14
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942)	26
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minn.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2017)	30
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	25, 26, 28
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	3, 16, 19
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 874 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nev. Indep. Broad. Corp. v. Allen</i> , 664 P.2d 337 (Nev. 1983)	4
<i>Prosser v. Callis</i> , 19 N.E. 735 (Ind. 1889)	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	26
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 Dall. 319 (Pa. 1788)	17
<i>Root v. King</i> , 7 Cow. 613 (N.Y. 1827)	17
<i>Royce v. Maloney</i> , 5 A. 395 (Vt. 1886)	17
<i>Smith v. Silverberg</i> , 481 P.3d 1222 (Nev. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)	26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	25, 26
<i>Wheaton v. Beecher</i> , 33 N.W. 503 (Mich. 1887)	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White v. Nicholls</i> , 3 How. 266 (1845)	17
<i>Wynn v. Associated Press</i> , 475 P.3d 44 (Nev. 2020)	9, 28, 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	5, 13, 15, 19, 20, 25
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.	4, 5, 11-13, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	5, 25
WASH. CONST. art. 1, § 21	30

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	5
1 J. Kent, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 443 (1826)	3
2 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 449 (J. Elliot ed., 1836)	15
3 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 124 (1769)	16
4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 151-52 (1769)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anti-SLAPP Legal Guide</i> , REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, https://www.rcfp.org/anti-slapp-legal-guide/ (last visited Dec. 12, 2024)	9, 30
HANNAH ARENDT, <i>THE ORIGINS OF TOTALITARIANISM</i> 474 (1966)	22
Samantha Barbas, <i>The Press and Libel Before New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 44 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 511 (2021)	14
Benjamin Barron, <i>A Proposal to Rescue New York Times v. Sullivan by Promoting a Responsible Press</i> , 57 AM. U. L. REV. 73 (2007)	22
Penelope Canan & George W. Pring, <i>Studying Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation: Mixing Quantitative and Qualitative Approaches</i> , 22 L. & SOC'Y REV. 385 (1988)	9
CHIEF JUSTICE JOHN ROBERTS, 2019 YEAR-END REPORT ON THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY (2019)	22
Andrew R. Dennington, <i>Do Anti-SLAPP Statutes Protect Bloggers?</i> , DRI FOR THE DEFENSE 36 (July 2017), https://www.connkavanaugh.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/Do-Anti-SLAPP-Statutes-Protect-Bloggers.pdf	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dan Greenberg et al., <i>Anti-SLAPP Statutes: 2023 Report Card</i> , INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH (Nov. 2, 2023), https://www.ifs.org/anti-slapp-report/ . . .	29
Paul Horwitz, <i>The First Amendment’s Epistemological Problem</i> , 87 WASH. L. REV. 445 (2012)	21
Elena Kagan, <i>A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now</i> , 18 L. & SOC. INQUIRY 197 (1993)	2, 3
Richard Henry Lee, <i>Letters of the Federal Farmer</i> in PAMPHLETS ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, 277 (Paul L. Ford ed., 1888) . . .	27
A. LEWIS, MAKE NO LAW: THE SULLIVAN CASE AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT 219 (1991)	13, 14, 18
David A. Logan, <i>Rescuing Our Democracy by Rethinking New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 81 OHIO ST. L.J. 759 (2020)	21
F. MOTT, JEFFERSON AND THE PRESS 14 (1943)	15
M. NEWELL, DEFAMATION, LIBEL AND SLANDER 533 (1890)	16
PA. CONST. of 1776, art. XII, <i>reprinted in</i> 5 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS 3083 (F. Thorpe ed., 1909)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION BY THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA § 11 (Nov. 21, 1789)	28
Gabriel R. Sanchez & Keesha Middlemass, <i>Misinformation is eroding the public’s confidence in democracy</i> , BROOKINGS (July 26, 2022) (last visited December 11, 2024), https:// www.brookings.edu/articles/misinformation-is- eroding-the-publics-confidence-in-democracy/ . . .	23
Frederick Schauer, <i>Facts and the First Amendment</i> , 57 UCLA L. REV. 897 (2010)	24, 25
RODNEY A. SMOLLA, FREE SPEECH IN AN OPEN SOCIETY 32 (1992)	19
THE FEDERALIST No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)	27, 28
